

No. 19-1203

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

SUSAN FEIGIN HARRIS
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana Street,
Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002

DAVID B. SALMONS
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000
david.salmons@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS	1
A. The Court Should Review The D.C. Circuit's Deference To An Agency That Erroneously Denied It Was Changing Its Interpretation	2
B. The Court Should Review The D.C. Circuit's Distortion Of Statutory- Construction And Deference Principles In Misconstruing The Medicaid Act	7
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.</i> , No. 19-1115, 2020 WL 3492665 (June 29, 2020)	8
<i>CBS Corp. v. FCC</i> , 663 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	4, 7
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	4
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....	11
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	2, 9
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	5
<i>Tenn. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 908 F.3d 1029 (6th Cir. 2018)	1, 9
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2614 (2019).....	11
REGULATIONS AND STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. 1396r-4	1, 9, 10
82 Fed. Reg. 16,114 (Apr. 3, 2017)	5, 6
